

No. 21-1731

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Stuart Williams; Stacey Jassey; Mary Phipps; Andrew Behm; James Bialke; Amy
Paradis; Rabih Nahas; Samantha Schirmer; Kendra Metz, all in their official
capacities as members of the Minnesota Board of Pharmacy,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA, No. 0:20-CV-01497**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

SARAH L. KRANS #0338989
LEAH M. TABBERT #0398259
Assistant Attorneys General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1273

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PhRMA LACKED STANDING TO PURSUE EQUITABLE RELIEF FOR THE ALLEGED TAKING OF INSULIN MANUFACTURERS’ PROPERTY.	12
A. Supreme Court Precedent Forecloses Equitable Relief for Alleged Takings.	14
B. Insulin Manufacturers Have a Reasonable, Certain, and Adequate Procedure to Obtain Just Compensation for Any Alleged Takings Under the Act.....	15
1. Just-Compensation Procedures Need Not Compensate for Potential Future Takings to be Adequate and Complete.	17
2. PhRMA’s Multiplicity-of-Suits Theory is Inapplicable to Takings and Is Not Supported by the Complaint.....	25
3. Takings Litigation History Does Not Support Equitable Relief in this Case.	29
C. PhRMA’s Requested Declaratory Judgment is Equitable Relief Foreclosed by Supreme Court Precedent.	31

II. PHRMA LACKS ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING BECAUSE ITS CLAIM
REQUIRES SUBSTANTIAL PARTICIPATION BY THE INDIVIDUAL
MANUFACTURERS.....36

III. THE BOARD OF PHARMACY MEMBERS ARE IMMUNE FROM SUIT UNDER
THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT.....40

IV. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO DECIDE PHRMA’S SUMMARY
JUDGMENT MOTION IN THE FIRST INSTANCE.44

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>A.H. ex rel. Hubbard v. Midwest Bus Sales, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>Alsager v. Dist. Ct. of Polk Cty.</i> , 518 F.2d 1160 (8th Cir. 1975).....	35
<i>Am. Fam. Ins. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 836 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Anderson-Tully Co. v. McDaniel</i> , 571 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	11
<i>Armour & Co. v. Haugen</i> , 95 F.2d 196 (8th Cir. 1938).....	28
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	49
<i>Asociación De Suscripción Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	22, 23
<i>Bacon v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 575 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Banner v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 568 (1999).....	18
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020).....	34

<i>Bezingue v. Steuben Lakes Reg’l Waste Dist.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-81, 2020 WL 7338494 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 14, 2020)	32
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	2, 15, 19, 20
<i>Buckler v. United States</i> , 919 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	33
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 937 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Cavegn v. Twin City Pipe Trades Pension Plan</i> , 223 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2000)	2, 11, 12, 45, 50
<i>Church v. Missouri</i> , 913 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2019)	40
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	42
<i>Comm. for Reasonable Regul. of Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (D. Nev. 2005)	39
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	48
<i>Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	48
<i>Cormack v. Settle-Beshears</i> , 474 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007)	16, 17
<i>Cty. of Butler v. Wolf</i> , No. 2:20-CV-677, 2020 WL 2769105 (W.D. Pa. May 28, 2020)	22, 34

<i>Dakotas & W. Minn. Elec. Indus. Health & Welfare Fund v. First Agency, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	38
<i>Dickinson v. Ind. State Election Bd.</i> , 933 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	21, 22, 23, 47
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	45
<i>Eccles v. Peoples Bank of Lakewood Vill.</i> , 333 U.S. 426 (1948).....	32
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S. v. Wert</i> , 102 F.2d 10 (8th Cir. 1939).....	26, 28
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	25, 40
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	14, 27, 42
<i>First State Bank v. Chicago, R.I. & P.R. Co.</i> , 63 F.2d 585 (8th Cir. 1933).....	28
<i>Foster v. Minnesota</i> , 888 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2018).....	16, 29
<i>Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Ga. Cemetery Ass’n, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 353 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2003).....	39

<i>Glick v. W. Power Sports, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 714 (8th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	34
<i>Hale v. Allinson</i> , 188 U.S. 56 (1903).....	28
<i>Hanover Cty. Unit of the NAACP v. Hanover Cty.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D. Va. 2020)	38
<i>HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	34
<i>Heglund v. Aitkin Cty.</i> , 871 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	38
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	35, 48
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	2, 37
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932).....	2, 14, 15, 26, 28
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	2, 41, 43
<i>Invs.’ Guar. Corp. v. Luikart</i> , 5 F.2d 793 (8th Cir. 1925).....	25
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	passim

<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Kottschade v. City of Rochester</i> , 319 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Ladd v. Marchbanks</i> , 971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020).....	42, 43
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	43
<i>Lors v. Dean</i> , 746 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12, 40
<i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	45, 46
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928).....	48
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	38
<i>Murray v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins.</i> , 429 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp. v. N.Y. State Energy Rsch. & Dev. Auth.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 286 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	21
<i>Nat’l Priv. Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Com’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	26, 33

<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	38
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Haldermann</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	2, 40, 41
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Gerhart</i> , No. 4:14-CV-000345, 2015 WL 6164444 (S.D Iowa Feb. 18, 2015).....	39
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Sandoval</i> , No. 2:17-CV-02315, 2017 WL 5158714 (D. Nev. Nov. 7, 2017)	5
<i>Reeder v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 733 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n of N.Y.C. v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n of N.Y.C., Inc. v. Dinkins</i> , 805 F. Supp. 159 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	37, 38
<i>Roark v. S. Iron R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 573 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 956 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	2, 14, 48
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971).....	33
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	16

<i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC v. Mylan GmbH</i> , No. CV 17-9105, 2020 WL 1151191 (D. N.J. Mar. 9, 2020).....	5
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> , 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i> , 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015).....	47
<i>Sierra Med. Servs. All. v. Kent</i> , 883 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2018).....	48
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	35
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	14
<i>Story v. Marsh</i> , 732 F.2d 1375 (8th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Toben v. Bridgestone Retail Operations, LLC</i> , 751 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>Treleven v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 73 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Ulstein Mar., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 833 F.2d 1052 (1st Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Mo. Dep’t of Conservation</i> , 366 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>United States v. 45.50 Acres of Land</i> , 634 F.2d 405 (8th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513 (1883).....	2, 42, 43

<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	14
<i>United States v. Turechek</i> , 138 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1998).....	46, 47
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	40, 41, 43
<i>Va. Hosp. & Healthcare Ass’n v. Kimsey</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 488 (E.D. Va. 2020)	21
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	41
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001).....	38, 39
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	46
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg’l Plan. Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	23
STATE COURT CASES	
<i>DeCook v. Rochester Int’l Airport Joint Zoning Bd.</i> , 811 N.W.2d 610 (Minn. 2012).....	16
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 908 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2018).....	28
<i>Nolan & Nolan v. City of Eagan</i> , 673 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1341	33

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 117.031	16
Minn. Stat. § 117.045	16
Minn. Stat. § 117.195	16
Minn. Stat. § 151.252	6
Minn. Stat. § 151.74	6, 7, 8
2019 Minn. Laws 1st Spec. Sess. ch. 7, Art. 10, §§ 14-15	28

STATE REGULATIONS

Minn. R. 6800.1400	6
--------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert Brauneis, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 57 (1999)	30, 31
John D. Echeverria, <i>What is a Physical Taking?</i> , 54 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 731 (2020)	38, 47, 48
Ashish Jha et al., <i>Greater Adherence to Diabetes Drugs Is Linked to Less Hospital Use and Could Save Nearly \$5 Billion Annually</i> , 31 Health Aff. 1836 (2012)	4
2 Fred F. Lawrence, <i>Treatise on the Substantive Law of Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1929)	26, 28

1 John Norton Pomeroy, *Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence* (3d ed. 1905)..... 26

Fran Quigley, *Tell Me How It Ends: The Path to Nationalizing the U.S. Pharmaceutical Industry*,
53 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 755 (2020) 4, 5
